

[ARGUED DECEMBER 6, 2012. DECIDED APRIL 19, 2013]

No. 11-1251

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia

OWNER-OPERATOR INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FEDERAL
MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION; RAYMOND H.
LAHOOD, Secretary of the U.S. Department of Transportation; ANNE S.
FERRO, Administrator of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration;
and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC

Paul D. Cullen, Sr.
(pdcc@cullenlaw.com)
David A. Cohen
Paul D. Cullen, Jr.
The Cullen Law Firm, PLLC
1101 30th Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C., 20007
202-944-8600

June 3, 2013

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

RULE 35 STATEMENT1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 A. The Panel Decision3

 B. The Panel Ignored Governing Cannons of Statutory Construction5

 C. Neither Appropriations Statute Demonstrates An Intent to Repeal.....7

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agri Processor Co., Inc., v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 514 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2,6
* <i>Calloway v. District of Columbia</i> , 216 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2,6,9
<i>Donovan v. Carolina Stalite Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1547 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	5
<i>Nat'l Assoc. of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	6
<i>Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R. Co. v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989)	9
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	2,6
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	6
* <i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	1,5,6
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	9
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	9

Statutes

*49 U.S.C. § 31302.....	1,2,3,4,5,7,8,9,10
*49 U.S.C. § 31308.....	1,3,4,7
49 U.S.C. § 31315.....	9

Public Laws

<i>Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2002, Pub. L. 107-87, 115 Stat. 833 (Dec. 18, 2001)</i>	4
<i>*U.S. Troop Readiness, Veterans' Care Katrina Recovery, and Iraq Accountability Appropriations Act, 2007 Pub. L. 110-28, 121 Stat. 112 (May 25, 2007)</i>	4,8,9
<i>Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users or "SAFETEA-LU", PL 109-59, 119 Stat 1144 (August 10, 2005).....</i>	4
